

# BRAUN

Nasal aspirator 1  
BNA100US

Contact Us  
Questions or Comments?  
Call us toll-free at: 1-800-327-7226  
E-mail: [consumerrelations@kaz.com](mailto:consumerrelations@kaz.com)

[www.braunnasalaspirator.com](http://www.braunnasalaspirator.com)

This product is manufactured under licence to the 'Braun' trademark. 'Braun' is a registered trademark of Braun GmbH, Kronberg, Germany.

## English



Please read all the instructions before using the Braun Nasal aspirator, especially this basic safety information.

- The nasal aspirator is designed to clean/extract nasal secretions only. **DO NOT** use the device for purposes other than those stated in these instructions for use.
- Keep out of reach of children under 12 years.
- **DO NOT** expose the Braun Nasal aspirator to direct sunlight.
- This device is designed for domestic use only. Consult a doctor if the child is suffering from an upper respiratory infection.
- **DO NOT** use other nozzles than those supplied with this device.
- **DO NOT** use alcohol-based cleaners on the collection cup.

## Limited two year warranty

You should first read all Instructions before attempting to use this product.

A. This 2 year limited warranty applies to repair or replacement of product found to be defective in material or workmanship. This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from commercial, abusive, unreasonable use or supplemental damage. Defects that are the result of normal wear and tear will not be considered manufacturing defects under this warranty. **KAZ IS NOT LIABLE FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OF ANY NATURE, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY.** Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you also may have other rights which vary from jurisdiction to jurisdiction. This warranty applies only to the original purchaser of this product from the original date of purchase.

- B. At its option, Kaz will repair or replace this product if it is found to be defective in material or workmanship.
- C. This warranty does not cover damage resulting from any unauthorized attempts to repair or from any use not in accordance with the instruction manual.

Call us toll-free at 1-800-327-7226 or e-mail: [consumerrelations@kaz.com](mailto:consumerrelations@kaz.com). Or visit our website at: [www.braunnasalaspirator.com](http://www.braunnasalaspirator.com). Please be sure to specify a model number.

**NOTE: IF YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM, PLEASE CONTACT CONSUMER RELATIONS FIRST OR SEE YOUR WARRANTY. DO NOT RETURN THE PRODUCT TO THE ORIGINAL PLACE OF PURCHASE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE DEVICE HOUSING, DOING SO MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY AND CAUSE DAMAGE TO THE PRODUCT OR PERSONAL INJURY.**

## Specifications

Model	BNA100US
Operating temperature	50 – 104 °F
Storage temperature	-13 – 131 °F
Operation & storage relative humidity	≤95 % R.H. non-condensing
Power source	Alkaline battery: 2 x AA (LR6) 1.5V
Battery life	1000 operations - 3 hours
Service life	5 years
Warranty	2 years



Equipment with  
type BF applied parts



See instruction for use



Operating temperature



Storage temperature

Subject to change without notice.

**IP22**

Protected against solid foreign objects of .49 in. diameter and larger.  
Protected against water drops falling vertically when the device is tilted up to 15°.

Portable and mobile RF communications equipment can affect medical electrical equipment.



This product contains batteries and recyclable electronic waste. To protect the environment, do not dispose of it in household waste, but take it to an appropriate local collection center provided in your country.

## Español



Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar el aspirador nasal Braun, especialmente esta información de seguridad básica.

- El aspirador nasal está diseñado para limpiar/extraer secreciones nasales solamente. No utilice este dispositivo para fines distintos a los establecidos en estas instrucciones de uso.
- Mantener fuera del alcance de niños menores de 12 años.
- **NO** exponga el aspirador nasal Braun a la luz solar directa.
- Este dispositivo está diseñado solo para uso doméstico. Consulte a su doctor si el niño sufre de una infección de las vías respiratorias superiores.
- **NO** use otras boquillas que las suministradas con este dispositivo.
- **NO** use limpiadores a base de alcohol en la taza de recolección.

## Garantía limitada de dos años

Antes de usar este producto, por favor lea completamente las instrucciones.

A. La presente garantía limitada de 2 años cubre la reparación o reemplazo del producto si éste presenta un defecto de fábrica o de mano de obra. Esta garantía excluye todo daño resultante del uso comercial, abusivo o inadecuado del producto, o de daños asociados. Los defectos resultantes del desgaste normal no se consideran defectos de fábrica en virtud de la presente garantía. KAZ NO SERÁ CONSIDERADA RESPONSABLE DE DAÑOS FORTUITOS O INDIRECTOS DE NINGÚN TIPO. TODA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE CALIDAD COMERCIAL O DE CONVENIENCIA CON UN FIN ESPECÍFICO RELACIONADA CON ESTE PRODUCTO TENDRÁ LA MISMA VIGENCIA QUE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. En ciertos lugares no se permite la exclusión o limitación de daños fortuitos o indirectos, ni los límites de duración aplicables a una garantía implícita. Por consiguiente, es posible que estas limitaciones o exclusiones no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le confiere ciertos derechos TENDRÁ LA MISMA VIGENCIA QUE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA. En ciertos lugares no se permite la exclusión o limitación de daños fortuitos o indirectos, ni los límites de duración aplicables a una garantía implícita. Por consiguiente, es posible que estas limitaciones o exclusiones no se apliquen en su caso. Esta garantía le confiere ciertos derechos legales específicos. Es posible que usted también tenga otros derechos legales, lo que varían según la jurisdicción. La presente garantía solo es válida para el comprador inicial del producto a partir de la fecha de compra.

- B. A su discreción, Kaz reparará o reemplazará el presente producto si se constata que presenta un defecto de fábrica o de mano de obra.
- C. Esta garantía no cubre los daños ocasionados por tentativas de reparación no autorizadas o por todo uso que no esté en concordancia con el presente manual.

Llámenos lada gratuita al 1-800-327-7726 o correo electrónico: [consumerrelations@kaz.com](mailto:consumerrelations@kaz.com).  
O visite nuestro sitio web en: [www.braunnasalinspirator.com](http://www.braunnasalinspirator.com). Por favor, asegúrese de especificar un número de modelo.

**NOTA: EN CASO DE PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTÁCTE PRIMERO SERVICIO AL CLIENTE O CONSULTE LA GARANTÍA. NO DEVUELVA EL PRODUCTO LUGAR ORIGINAL DE COMPRA. NO INTENTE ABRIR LA CARCASA DEL DISPOSITIVO, SI LO HACE PUEDE ANULAR LA GARANTÍA Y PUEDE CAUSAR DAÑOS AL PRODUCTO O PROVOCAR LESIONES PERSONALES.**

## Características

Modelo	BNA100US
Temperatura de funcionamiento	50 – 104 °F
Temperatura de almacenamiento	-13 – 131 °F
Humedad relativa de funcionamiento y de almacenamiento	≤95% de HR, sin condensación
Alimentación	pila alcalina: 2 x AA (LR6) 1,5V
Duración de la pila	1000 operaciones - 3 horas
Vida útil	5 años
Garantía	2 años



Equipo con componentes del tipo BF



Véanse las instrucciones de uso



Temperatura de funcionamiento



Temperatura de almacenamiento

Sujeto a cambios sin aviso.

## IP22

Protegido contra objetos extraños sólidos de 12,5 mm de diámetro y mayores. Protegido contra gotas de agua verticales cuando el dispositivo se inclina hasta 15°.

Los equipos de comunicación por RF móviles y portátiles pueden afectar a los equipos electromédicos.



Este producto contiene baterías y residuos electrónicos reciclables. Para proteger el medio ambiente, no lo deseche en la basura doméstica; llévalo a un centro de recogida local apropiado en su país.

Kaz USA, Inc., a Helen of Troy Company  
400 Donald Lynch Blvd., Suite 300  
Marlborough, MA 01752

© 2018, All rights reserved.

BNA100US  
P/N A002255R2 18OCT18



Printed in China

**BRAUN**